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1. Important Safeguards 2. Explanation of Symbols

Read these instructions carefully
and retain them for future use.
If this product is passed to a third

party, then these instructions
must be included.

When using electrical appliances, basic
safety precautions should always be
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric
shock, and/or injury to persons including
the following:

Y'Y @.\U3 {[e]'} Risk of burns!

The product gets hot during use.

D This product is not intended for use
by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the product by a
person responsible for their safety.

D Children should be supervised to
ensure that they do not play with the
product.

D If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

D This product has a polarized plug
(one blade is wider than the other).
To reduce the risk of electric shock,
this plug will fit outlet only one way.
If the plug does not fit fully in the
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does
not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not modify the plug in any way.

D Protect the product from direct
sunlight.

D Switch the product off after each use.

D Disconnect the product from outlet
when not in use for an extended
period.

D Remove staples and other metal
articles on the paper prior to
laminating.

This is a class Il electrical
D product that does not require a

safety connection to electrical
earth (ground).

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

3. Intended Use

D This product is intended for laminating
documents, photos, business cards,
menus, and more.

D This product is intended for household
use only.

D This product is intended to be used in
dry indoor areas only.

D Use the product in a well ventilated
area.

This product is indented for
indoor use only.

Hot surfaces.



4. Product Description

PPRO®OO

On indicator

Ready indicator
Mode/off switch
Release lever

Power cord with a plug
Entry slot

Laminating pouches



5. Before First Use HEEEEN | e iy

(A) setting:

Y QDX Risk of suffocation! (o} Off

Keep any packaging materials away Fast speed mode (up to
from children and pets — these materials 3mil pouch thickness
are a potential source of danger, e.g. . plus 50 to 200 gsm
suffocation. il paper, e.g. printing

paper, newspaper, card
NOTICE |For BOORBHV2D1 model paper or photo paper)
only: The metal guide inside of the
product makes a clanging sound.
This is normal and does not indicate .
5 5mil
malfunction.

Slow speed mode (up

to 5mil pouch thickness
plus 50 to 75 gsm paper,
e.g. printing paper or

D Remove all the packing materials. newspaper)
D Remove and review all components
before use. 6.2 Preparing the document

D Check the product for transport

damages. .
D Before connecting the product to the NOTICE |Choose the appropriate

power supply, check that the power pouch size that !s not too large for the

supply voltage and current rating paper to be laminated.

corresponds with the power supply Place the document inside of the

details shown on the product rating appropriate sized pouch (G). Ensure the

label. document is centered and touches the
D Place the product on a stable, heat sealed edge of the pouch (G) (Fig. 1).

resistant surface. Ensure there

is a minimum 20" (50.8 cm) of n

unobstructed space behind the

product.

/

6.1 Switching on/off

NOTICE | After selecting the speed

mode, the on indicator (A) lights up red.

Use the mode switch (C) to switch on/off 6.3 Laminating

and select the speed mode. Choose from:
P A (o:\V) {[e] '} Risk of burns!

The entry slot (F) gets hot during use.
l The bottom side of the pouch (G)

remains hot for a few seconds after

lamination. Let it cool for at least

15 seconds before touching.




(@1 B Risk of damage!

If the pouch (G) gets stuck during
operation, switch off the product.
Pull the release lever (D) up and
remove the pouch manually.

D The product is not for cold
lamination. Do not use self-adhesive
pouches with the product.

D If the product stays in standby mode
for a long time, the first few pouches
may come out wrinkled.

D Do not laminate an empty pouch.

D The product may emit a slight
burning smell during heat up and
plastic smell during the laminating
process.

D It takes approx. 3-5 minutes for the
product to heat up. When the ready
indicator (B) lights up green, the
product is ready to use.

=T
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1.

Insert the sealed edge of the

pouch (G) into the entry slot (F).
Keep the pouch (G) straight and
centered to the entry slot (F) (Fig. 3).

2. Once the edge is fed into the slot,

the product automatically pulls in the
pouch (G) (Fig. 3).

3. After lamination, place the pouch (G)
on a flat, heat resistant surface to cool.

6.4 Removing or realigning a pouch

1. Pull the release lever (D) up.
2. Remove/realign the pouch manually.

6.5 Tips

D Test laminate scrap sheets first.

D Always test laminate with a similar size
and thickness before final process.

D Different pouch thickness, have
different temperature settings. When
laminating various pouches at one
time, it is recommended to first start
with the thinnest pouch.

7. Cleaning and Maintenance

VEYIMINTN Risk of electric shock!

D To prevent electric shock, unplug the
product before cleaning.

D During cleaning do not immerse the
product in water or other liquids.
Never hold the product under running
water.

7.1 Cleaning

D To clean the product, wipe with a soft,
slightly moist cloth.

D Wipe the product dry after cleaning.
Never use corrosive detergents, wire
brushes, abrasive scourers, metal or
sharp utensils to clean the product.

7.2 Storage

Store the product in its original packaging
in a dry area. Keep away from children and
pets.



8. Troubleshooting

Problem Solution

The product does not switch on. Check if the plug is connected to the outlet. Use
voltage tester to verify if the outlet is powered.

Pouch (G) does not completely  Ensure the pouch thickness and speed setting is
seal the document. correct (thickness up to 5mil)

Pouch (G) has waves or bubbles. D Ensure the document thickness and speed
setting is correct (thickness up to 5mil).
D Ensure the pouch is straight and centered to the
entry slot (F).
D Ensure to insert the pouch (G) into the entry slot
(F) with the sealed edge first.

Pouch (G) is damaged after Run the product with a cleaning sheet (not included)
operation. to test and clean.

9. FCC - Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Unique Identifier BO9RBHPLB7, BOOSRBHV2D1 - Thermal Laminator Machine
Responsible Party Amazon.com Services LLC.

US. C Inf . 410 Terry Ave N. Seattle,
-S. Contact Information A 93109, United States

Telephone Number (206) 266-1000

9.1 FCC Compliance Statement

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

9.2 FCC Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.



If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

D Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

D Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

D Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

D Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

10. Canada IC Notice

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
standard.

11. Specifications

Model: BO9RBHPLB7 BO9RBHV2D1

Model number: VL203 VL303

Rated voltage: 120V AC, 60 Hz 120V AC, 60 Hz

Rated current: 1.8A 2.8A

Net weight: approx. 2.47 lbs (1.12 kg)  approx. 3.13 lbs (1.42 kg)
approx. 13.9 x 2.6 x 4.4" approx. 17.9 x 2.6 x 4.4"

DA ETETRE (52 1 o2 ) (35.4x6.7 x 11.2 cm) (45.4 x 6.7 x 11.2 cm)

12. Feedback and Help

We would love to hear your feedback. To ensure we are providing the best customer
experience possible, please consider writing a customer review.

Scan QR Code below with your phone camera or QR reader:

If you need help with your Amazon Basics product, please use the website or number below.

Q amazon.com/gp/help/customer/contact-us

0 +1877-485-0385



1. Mesures de Sécurité
Importantes
Veuillez lire attentivement les
@ présentes instructions et les
conserver afin de pouvoir vous
y référer ultérieurement. En cas
de cession de ce produit a un tiers,
les présentes instructions doivent
également lui étre remises.

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils
électriques, respectez toujours des mesures
de sécurité élémentaires afin de réduire
tout risque d’incendie, d'électrocution et/
ou de blessures corporelles. Ces mesures
sont les suivantes :

V'Y u i3 1 §(e]'] Risques de briilures!

Le produit devient chaud en cours
d'utilisation.

D L'utilisation de ce produit n'est pas
destinée aux personnes (y compris les
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou
a celles manquant d'expérience et
de savoir-faire, a moins qu'elles ne
soient sous la surveillance ou recoivent
des instructions d'une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

D Vous devez veiller a ce que vos enfants
ne jouent pas avec le produit.

D En cas d'endommagement du cordon
d'alimentation, veuillez en confier
le remplacement au fabricant, a son
service de réparation ou a une personne
possédant les mémes qualifications,
afin de prévenir tout risque.

D Ce produit est doté d'une fiche polarisée
(une lame est plus large que l'autre).
Pour réduire tout risque d'électrocution,
cette fiche est concue pour s'insérer
dans une prise dans un seul sens
uniquement. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas
entiérement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si
elle ne s'insére toujours pas, contactez
un électricien qualifié. Ne pas modifier
la fiche de quelque facon que ce soit.

D Protégez le produit des rayons du
soleil.

D Mettez hors tension le produit aprés
chaque utilisation.

D Débranchez le produit de la prise de
courant lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas
pendant une longue période.

D Retirez agrafes et tous autres objets
métalliques du papier avant d'effectuer
la plastification.

2. Explication des Symboles

Ce produit électrique de

classe Il ne nécessite pas un
branchement de sécurité a une

mise a la terre électrique (terre).
CONSERVEZ
LES PRESENTES
INSTRUCTIONS

3. Utilisation Prévue

D Ce produit est concu pour la
plastification de documents, photos,
cartes professionnelles, menus et bien
plus encore.

D Ce produit est concu pour un usage
domestique exclusivement.

D Ce produit est concu pour étre utilisé
exclusivement dans des endroits secs a
lintérieur.

D Utilisez le produit dans un endroit
convenablement aéré.

Ce produit est concu pour
étre utilisé exclusivement a
l'intérieur.

Surfaces chaudes.



4. Description du Produit

PPRO®O®O

Voyant « On » (Marche)

Voyant « Ready » (Disponible)
Commutateur Mode/Off (Arrét)

Levier de dégagement

Cordon d'alimentation muni d'une fiche
Fente d'entrée

Poches de plastification



Y ). \\[c]3;§ Risques d’étouffement!

Conservez tous les matériaux
d'emballage hors de la portée des
enfants et des animaux familiers : ces
matériaux constituent une source de
danger potentiel, p. ex. étouffement.

Pour le modéle
BO9RBHV2D1 exclusivement : Le guide
métallique qui se trouve a l'intérieur du
produit fait un bruit de cliquetis. Il s'agit
d'un phénomene normal qui n'indique
pas un dysfonctionnement.

D Retirez-en tous les matériaux
d'emballage.

D Retirez, puis examinez l'état de tous les
composants avant toute utilisation.

D Vérifiez I'état du produit afin de déceler
des dommages éventuels dus au
transport.

D Avant de brancher le produit sur
l'alimentation électrique, assurez-
vous que la tension d'alimentation
et le courant nominal correspondent
aux caractéristiques d'alimentation
indiquées sur la plaque signalétique du
produit.

D Place le produit sur une surface stable
et résistante a la chaleur. Veillez a
prévoir un espace libre d'au moins
20 po (50,8 cm) derriére le produit.

6.1 Mise sous/hors tension

REMARQUE | Apreés sélection du mode

Vitesse, le voyant « On » (Marche) (A)
s'allume en rouge.

Utilisez le commutateur Mode (C) pour la
mise sous/hors tension et pour choisir le
mode Vitesse. Choisissez entre :

10

Réglage du
commutateur Mode Vitesse :
Mode (A) :

(o) Off (Arrét)

Mode Vitesse rapide
(jusqu'a une épaisseur
de poche de 3 mil et un
papier de 50 a 200 g/
m?, p. ex. du papier
d'impression, du papier
journal, du carton ou du
papier photo)

Mode Vitesse faible
(jusqu'a une épaisseur
de sachet de 5 mil et
un papier de 50 a 75 g/
m?, p. ex. du papier
d'impression ou du
papier journal)

3mil

5mil

6.2 Préparation du document

REMARQUE | Choisissez une poche de

taille appropriée, et qui n'est pas trop
grande pour le papier a plastifier.

Placez le document a l'intérieur de la
poche de dimensions appropriées (G).
Assurez-vous que le document est centré
et qu'il entre en contact avec le bord scellé
de la poche (G) (ILL. 1).

"4




6.3 Plastification

A Iy ui3hi[e]¥l Risques de briilures!

La fente d'entrée (F) devient chaude
en cours d'utilisation.

D La face inférieure de la poche (G)
reste chaude pendant quelques
secondes apres plastification.
Laissez-la refroidir pendant au moins
15 secondes avant de la toucher.

LYol '} Risques

d'endommagement!

D Sila poche (G) se coince en cours
d'utilisation, mettez hors tension
le produit. Tirez le levier de
dégagement (D) vers le haut, puis
retirez la poche a la main.

D Le produit n'est pas concu pour
effectuer de la plastification a
froid. Ne pas utiliser de poches
autocollantes avec le produit.

D Sile produit reste longtemps en
mode Veille, les premiéres poches
risquent d’en sortir froissés.

D Ne pas plastifier une poche vide.

REMARQUE

D Le produit peut dégager une légére
odeur de brilé pendant le chauffage
et une odeur de plastique pendant le
processus de plastification.

D Il faut environ 3 a 5 minutes pour que
le produit chauffe. Lorsque le voyant
« Ready » (Disponible) (B) s'allume en
vert, le produit est prét a l'emploi.

L
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1. Insérez le bord scellé de la poche (G)
dans la fente d'entrée (F). Maintenez la
poche (G) droite et centrée par rapport
a la fente d'entrée (F) (IlL. 3).

2. Une fois que le bord est introduit
dans la fente, le produit s'insére
automatiquement dans le poche (G)
(1L 3).

3. Apreés plastification, placez la poche (G)
sur une surface plane et résistante a la
chaleur pour la refroidir.

6.4 Retrait ou réalignement d'une poche

1. Tirez le levier de dégagement (D) vers
le haut.

2. Retirez/réalignez la poche
manuellement.

6.5 Conseils

D Testez en premier lieu la plastification
de chutes de feuilles.

D Testez toujours la plastification avec
une taille et une épaisseur similaires
avant le processus final.

11



D Différentes épaisseurs de poche, avec différents réglages de température. Lorsque
vous laminez plusieurs poches a la fois, nous vous recommandons de commencer par
la plus mince.

7. Nettoyage et Entretien
WA\ AVIA Il Risques d'électrocution!

D Afin de prévenir tout risque d'électrocution, débranchez le produit avant de procéder
a son nettoyage.

D Pendant le nettoyage, ne pas plonger le produit dans de l'eau ou dans tout autre
liquide. Ne jamais tenir le produit sous l'eau courante.

7.1 Nettoyage

D Pour nettoyer le produit, essuyez-le a l'aide d'un chiffon doux légérement humide.

D Essuyez le produit aprés nettoyage.

D Ne jamais utiliser de détergents corrosifs, de brosses métalliques, de tampons a
récurer abrasifs, d'ustensiles métalliques ou coupants pour nettoyer le produit.

7.2 Rangement

Rangez le produit dans son emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec. Gardez le produit
hors de portée des enfants et des animaux familiers.

8. Dépannage

Probleme Solution

Impossible de mettre le produit Assurez-vous que la fiche est correctement branchée
sous tension. a la prise de courant. Utilisez un testeur de tension
afin de vérifier si la prise de courant est sous tension.

La poche (G) ne scelle pas Assurez-vous que l'épaisseur de la poche et le
completement le document. réglage de la vitesse sont corrects (épaisseur
atteignant 5 mil)

La poche (G) comporte des plis D Assurez-vous que l'épaisseur du document et
ou des bulles. le réglage de la vitesse sont corrects (épaisseur
atteignant 5 mil).
D Assurez-vous que la poche est droite et centrée
par rapport a la fente d'entrée (F).
D Veillez a insérer la poche (G) dans la fente
d'entrée (F) en commencant par le bord scellé.

La poche (G) est endommagée Faites fonctionner le produit avec une feuille de
aprés utilisation. nettoyage (non fournie) pour tester et nettoyer.

12



9. Enoncé d’'Industrie Canada (IC)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux
appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes :

(1) Uappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) Vlutilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,
méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet équipement est conforme a l'exposition aux rayonnements Industry Canada
limites établies pour un environnement non controlé.

Cet appareil numérique de Classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne CAN
ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B).

Cet appareil numérique de Classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne CAN ICES-
003(B) / NMB-003(B).

Dimensions (Lx H x P) :

10. Caractéristiques

Modele : BO9RBHPLB7 BOSRBHV2D1
Numéro du modéle : VL203 VL303

Tension nominale : 120V CA, 60 Hz 120V CA, 60 Hz
Courant nominal : 1,8 A 2,8A

Poids net : env. 2,47 b (1,12 kg) env. 3,13 b (1,42 kg)

env. 13,9 x 2,6 x 4,4 po env. 17,9 x 2,6 x 4,4 po
(35,4x6,7x11,2cm) (45,4%x6,7x 11,2 cm)

11. Vos Avis et Aide

Nous serions ravis de connaitre votre avis. Afin de nous assurer de fournir la meilleure
expérience client possible, veuillez considérer la rédaction d'un commentaire client.

C] amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#

Si vous avez besoin d'assistance concernant votre produit Amazon Basics, veuillez
consulter le site web suivant.

Q amazon.ca/gp/help/customer/contact-us



1. Consideraciones de
Seguridad Importantes

Lea atentamente estas

@ instrucciones y guardelas para
usarlas mas adelante. En caso
de entregar este calefactor a un

tercero, también se deben incluir
estas instrucciones.

Al usar electrodomésticos, se deben
tener precauciones basicas para reducir el
riesgo de incendios, descargas eléctricas y
lesiones, incluidas las siguientes:

A PRECAUCION F:IELLY:[

quemaduras!
El producto se calienta durante el uso.

D Este producto no debe ser utilizado
por personas (incluidos nifios) con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimiento, a menos

que se les haya supervisado o instruido

sobre el uso del producto por una
persona responsable de su seguridad.
D Los nifios deben estar supervisados

para asegurarse de que no jueguen con

el producto.

D Siel cable de alimentacion esta
dafiado, el fabricante, su agente de
servicio, o una persona igualmente
calificada deben reemplazarlo para asi
evitar peligros.

D Este producto posee un enchufe
polarizado (una punta es mas ancha
que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica, este enchufe esta
disefiado para calzar en una toma
de corriente de una sola forma. Si el
enchufe no entra del todo en la toma
de corriente, inviértalo. Si aun asi
no entra, contacte a un electricista
calificado. No modifique el enchufe de
ninguna manera.

D Proteja al producto de la incidencia
directa de los rayos solares.

14

D Apague el producto después de usarlo.

D Desconecte del producto del
tomacorriente cuando no lo vaya a usar
por un periodo extendido.

D Quite las grapas y otros elementos
metalicos del papel ante de laminarlo.

2. Explicacion de los
Simbolos

Este es un producto eléctrico de
D clase Il que no requiere de una

conexion de seguridad a tierra
eléctrica.

GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

3. Uso Previsto

D Este producto esta disefiado para
laminar documentos, fotos, tarjetas de
presentacion, menus y mas.

D Este producto estd hecho solo para uso
domeéstico.

D Este producto estd hecho para usarse
Unicamente en dreas interiores secas.

D Use el producto esté en un area bien
ventilada.

Este producto es apto sélo para
uso en interiores.

Superficies calientes.



4. Descripcion del producto

PPRO®OO

Indicador de encendido

Indicador “listo”

Interruptor de modo/apagado
Palanca de liberacion

Cable de alimentacion con enchufe
Ranura de entrada

Fundas de laminado

15



5. Antes de Usar por Primera
Vez

'\ J30[c];{e]] ;Riesgo de asfixia!

Mantenga los materiales de empaque
lejos de los nifios y mascotas, ya que
estos materiales son una posible fuente
de peligro (asfixia).

Solo para el modelo

BO9RBHV2D1: La guia metalica dentro
del producto hace un sonido de golpes
metalicos. Esto es normal y no es
indicador de un mal funcionamiento.

D Saque todos los materiales del
empaque.

D Extraigay revise todos los
componentes antes de usarlos.

D Revise que el producto no haya sufrido
dafos durante su transporte.

D Antes de conectar el producto al
suministro de alimentacion, revise
que el voltaje y la clasificacion de la
corriente concuerden con los detalles
indicados en le etiqueta de clasificacion
del producto.

D Coloque el producto sobre una
superficie estable y resistente al calor.
Asegurese de que haya un minimo de
20 pulgadas (50.8 cm) de espacio libre
de obstrucciones detrds del producto.

6. Funcionamiento

6.1 Encendido/apagado

AVISO |Después de seleccionar el

modo de velocidad, el indicador de
encendido (A) se iluminara en rojo.

Use el interruptor de modo (C) para
encender/apagar y seleccionar el modo de
velocidad. Elija entre:
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Configuracion
de interruptor
de modo (A):

(o) Apagado

Modo de velocidad:

Modo de velocidad
rapida (fundas de hasta
3 mil de grosor mas
papel de 50 a 200 gsm;
por ejemplo: papel

de impresién, papel

de periddico, papel
para tarjetas o papel
frotografico)

Modo de velocidad
lenta (fundas de hasta
5 mil de grosor mas
papel de 50 a 75 gsm;
por ejemplo: papel de
impresion, papel de
periddico)

3mil

5mil

6.2 Preparacion del documento

AVISO |Elija el tamario de funda

adecuada que no sea demasiado grande
para el papel a laminar.

Coloque el documento dentro de una
funda del tamafio adecuado (G). Asegurese
de que el documento haya quedado
centrado y toque el borde sellado de la

funda (G) (Fig. 1).




6.3 Laminado

A PRECAUCION F:IELLY:[

quemaduras!

D Laranura de entrada (F) se calienta
durante el uso.

D La parte inferior de la funda (G)
quedara caliente durante algunos
segundos después del laminado.
Déjela enfriar durante al menos
15 segundos antes de tocarla.

AiI@.\Id[e] R ;Riesgo de daiios!

D Silafunda (G) se atasca durante el

Tire de la palanca de liberacidn
(D) hacia arriba y retire la funda
manualmente.

D El producto no esta disefiado para
laminado en frio. No use fundas
autoadhesivas con este producto.

D Siel producto queda en modo
de espera por mucho tiempo,
las primeras fundas podrian salir
arrugadas.

D No lamine una funda vacia.

funcionamiento, apague el producto.

L

Card
4x6"

Letter

. Introduzca el borde sellado de la

funda (G) en la ranura de entrada (F).
Mantenga la funda (G) recta y centrada
en la ranura de entrada (F) (Fig. 3).
Cuando introduzca el borde en la
ranura, el equipo introducird toda la
funda (G) (Fig. 3) automdticamente.
Después del laminado, coloque la
funda (G) sobre una superficie plana 'y
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.

6.4 Extraer o realinear una funda

1.

Tire de la palanca de liberacidn (D)
hacia arriba.

2. Retire/realinee la funda manualmente.

D El producto podria emitir un leve
aroma a quemado durante el
calentamiento y un olor a plastico
durante el proceso de laminado.

D El precalentamiento del producto
demora aproximadamente
entre 3 y 5 minutos. Cuando el
indicador de listo (B) se enciende
en verde, el producto esta listo para
usarse.

6.5 Consejos

Pruebe primero laminar hojas de
desecho.

Siempre haga laminados de prueba con
un tamafo y grosor similar antes del
proceso final.
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D Distintos grosores de funda tienen distintas configuraciones de temperatura. Al
laminar varias fundas a la vez, se recomienda comenzar por la funda mas fina.

7. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

y .03 3[4V ;Riesgo de descarga eléctrica!

D Para evitar descargas eléctricas, desenchufe el equipo antes de limpiarlo.
D Durante la limpieza, no sumerja el producto en agua u otros liquidos. Jamas coloque
el producto bajo un flujo de agua.

7.1 Limpieza

D Para limpiar el producto, use un pafio suave y levemente humedecido.

D Seque con un pafio el producto después de usarlo.

D Jamas use detergentes corrosivos, cepillos de alambre, escobillas abrasivas, ni
utensilios metalicos o afilados para limpiar el producto.

7.2 Almacenamiento

Almacene el producto en su empaque original en un area seca. Mantener alejado de

niflos y mascotas.

8. Resolucion de Problemas

Problema
El producto no enciende.

Solucion

Revise que la clavija esté conectada a una toma de
corriente. Use un voltimetro para comprobar que la
toma de corriente tiene energia.

La funda (G) no sella el
documento por completo.

Asegurese de que el grosor de la funda y la
configuracién de velocidad sean correctos (grosor de
hasta 5 mil)

La funda (G) tiene ondulaciones
o burbujas.

D Asegurese de que el grosor del documento y
la configuracion de velocidad sean correctos
(grosor de hasta 5 mil).

D Asegurese de que la funda esté recta y centrada
en relacion a la ranura de entrada (F).

D Asegurese de introducir la funda (G) en la ranura
de entrada (F), introduciendo primero el borde
sellado.

La funda (G) queda daiada
después del uso.
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Haga funcionar el producto con una hoja de limpieza
(no incluida) para probar y limpiar.



9. Especificaciones

Modelo: BO9RBHPLB7 BO9SRBHV2D1

Numero de modelo: VL203 VL303

Voltaje nominal: 120V CA, 60 Hz 120V CA, 60 Hz

Corriente nominal: 1.8A 2.8A

Peso neto: aprox. 2.47 lbs. (1.12 kg) aprox. 3.13 lbs. (1.42 kg)
aprox. aprox.

Dimensiones (An x Al x Pr): 13.9 x 2.6 x 4.4 pulgadas 17.9 x 2.6 x 4.4 pulgadas
(35.4x6.7x11.2cm) (45.4x6.7x11.2cm)

10. Comentarios y Ayuda

Nos encantaria conocer su opinidn. Para obtener la mejor experiencia posible, le
agradeceremos que escriba una opinion del cliente.

] amazon.com.mx/review/review-your-purchases#

Si necesita ayuda con su producto Amazon Basics, utilice el siguiente sitio web.

] amazon.com.mx/gp/help/customer/contact-us

11.1 Un afio de garantia limitada en México

Esta garantia limitada de un afo es otorgada por Servicios Comerciales Amazon México,
S.de R.L. de C.V. a ti como comprador original de producto(s) de AmazonBasics.

Garantizamos el producto contra defectos de fabricacién por un periodo de un aio,
siempre y cuando el producto haya sido usado en condiciones ordinarias, cumpliendo
con el manual del usuario y el producto y sus partes no hayan sido alteradas o reparadas
por terceros sin nuestra autorizacion. El plazo de un afio comienza el dia de entrega de la
compra realizada en amazon.com.mx.

Si el producto tiene defectos durante el periodo de garantia, y tu sigues las instrucciones
de nuestro equipo de Servicio al Cliente que verificara la validez de la garantia,

tendras derecho a (i) solicitar el reemplazo del producto defectuoso por uno nuevo o
uno reacondicionado que sea igual o parecido al producto comprado; (ii) solicitar la
reparacion del producto; o (iii) solicitar reembolso completo del producto al precio que
fue comprado.

Avances tecnoldgicos y la disponibilidad del producto pueden hacer que reciba un
producto de reemplazo con caracteristicas equiparables y precio distinto al comprado
originalmente. En todos los casos, el producto de reemplazo comparable serd
determinado por nosotros y a nuestra discrecion.



Esta garantia limitada solo aplica para productos comprados en amazon.com.mx.
Reemplazos y productos reparados solo serdn enviados dentro del territorio mexicano y
los reembolsos solo seran acreditados a cuentas dentro de este mismo territorio.

Todas las partes o productos que envies en devolucidn para reembolso o reemplazo, se
convertirdn en nuestra propiedad y estaran sujetos a las Politicas de Devolucion.

11.2 Como obtener el servicio

Por teléfono
Contacta servicio al cliente al 01800 874 8725

En linea
Visita: https://www.amazon.com.mx/gp/help/customer/contact-us/

Servicio al cliente te hard preguntas para determinar si tu caso es elegible para hacer
vdlida la garantia limitada. Si eres elegible, un reemplazo, reparacién o reembolso
serd emitido y se te dardn instrucciones para devolver el producto dafiado sin costos
adicionales para ti.

Servicios Comerciales Amazon México, S. de R.L. de C.V.

Direccion: Juan Salvador Agraz N.2 73 Piso 5, Colonia Santa Fe Cuajimalpa, Cuajimalpa de
Morelos, Ciudad de México, C.P. 05348, México
RFC: ACA140623TXA

12. Eliminacion (solo para México)

La Ley General para la Prevencion y Gestion Integral de Residuos (LGPGIR) tiene

Q como propdsito minimizar el impacto de los articulos eléctricos y electrénicos
sobre el medioambiente, tanto aumentando la reutilizacién y reciclaje de los
mismos como reduciendo la cantidad de desechos eléctricos que se arrojan en
rellenos sanitarios. Este producto se debe desechar por separado de la basura
domeéstica una vez que concluya su ciclo de vida. Tome en cuenta que es su
responsabilidad eliminar el equipo electrdénico en los centros de reciclaje a fin de
conservar los recursos naturales. Para ver informacién sobre su drea de entrega
de reciclaje, contacte a su autoridad de manejo de desechos electrénicos local,
a la oficina de administracién de su ciudad o a su servicio de eliminacién de
desechos domeésticos local.

20



amazon basics
N’

amazon.com/AmazonBasics

MADE IN MALAYSIA
FABRIQUE EN MALAISIE
HECHO EN MALASIA

V01-03/22





